# 504129027 12/08/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4175698

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                          | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| ZENBURY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED | 12/07/2016     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | KERRY LUXEMBOURG S.A.R.L. |  |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 17 RUE ANTOINE JANS       |  |  |
| City:           | LUXEMBOURG                |  |  |
| State/Country:  | LUXEMBOURG                |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | L-1820                    |  |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 13614986 |  |
| Application Number: | 14213189 |  |
| Patent Number:      | 9119790  |  |
| Application Number: | 13614868 |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)293-7860

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2022937060

**Email:** jrosenberg@sughrue.com, sughrue@sughrue.com

Correspondent Name: SUGHRUE MION PLLC

Address Line 1: 2100 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | Q228128/Q228129/Q228169 |  |  |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JODY L. ROSENBERG       |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Jody L. Rosenberg/     |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 12/08/2016              |  |  |

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Q228169ExecutedAssignmentZenburytoKerryLuxembourgSarl#page1.tif source=Q228169ExecutedAssignmentZenburytoKerryLuxembourgSarl#page2.tif source=Q228169ExecutedAssignmentZenburytoKerryLuxembourgSarl#page3.tif

PATENT 504129027 REEL: 040596 FRAME: 0690

# Assignment - SCHEDULED Applications

Whereas, ZENBURY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a Corporation, having a place of business at 17 Rue Antoine Jans, L-1820 Luxembourg, LUXEMBOURG, herein called Assignor, is the owner of record of a 100% right, title and interest in the U.S. Patent Applications listed in the attached Appendix (hereinafter the "Assigned Applications") by one or more of (1) an assignment executed by the inventor(s) and recorded with the USPTO, (2) by assignment of another company and recorded with the USPTO, (3) by name change recorded with the USPTO and (4) by merger recorded with the USPTO; and

Whereas, KERRY LUXEMBOURG S.A.R.L., a Corporation, having a place of business at 17 Rue Antoine Jans, L-1820 Luxembourg, LUXEMBOURG, hereinafter called Assignee, desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Applications, and the inventions disclosed therein;

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

The above named Assignor, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the above named Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the Assigned Applications, and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America, and the right to sue for past damages; and Assignor will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by the Assignee in connection with said Assigned Applications when called upon to do so by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Zenbury International Limited has executed this Assignment by proper persons duly authorized.

Zenbury International Limited

Date: 7 DECEMBER 2016

Name of Person Signing: SHANE COFFEY

Title of Person Signing: Difference

(Legalization not required for recording but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. §261)

PATENT REEL: 040596 FRAME: 0691

## ATTACHMENT A

| Title                 | Application Number | Filing Date | Registration Number |
|-----------------------|--------------------|-------------|---------------------|
| Pharmaceutical        | 13/498,528         | 03-27-2012  | 9,119,790           |
| composition           |                    |             |                     |
| Method and            | 12/119,990         | 05-13-2008  | N/A                 |
| composition for       |                    |             |                     |
| preparing cured meat  |                    |             |                     |
| products              |                    |             |                     |
| Metering the          | 13/614,868         | 09-13-2012  | N/A                 |
| Disposition of a Food |                    |             |                     |
| Product into Cavities |                    |             |                     |
| Forming a Pellet      |                    |             |                     |
| Metering the          | 13/614,986         | 09-13-2012  | N/A                 |
| Disposition of a Food |                    |             |                     |
| Product into Cavities |                    |             |                     |
| Forming a Pellet      | <i>y</i> .         |             |                     |
| Oil Based Snack Food  | 14/213,189         | 03-14-2014  | N/A                 |
| Adhesive              |                    |             |                     |

PATENT REEL: 040596 FRAME: 0692

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 2nd day of December, 2016.

#### BY AND BETWEEN

- Zenbury International Limited, previously known as Kerry Group Services (1) International Limited, an Irish company with offices at 17 Rue Antoine Jans, L-1820 Luxembourg and company number 315603 (the Assignor); and
- (2)Kerry Luxembourg S.à r.l., a Luxembourg private limited liability company, incorporated and governed by the laws of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, with registered office at 17, rue Antoine Jans, L-1820 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg Register of Companies and Commerce under number B 162.299 (the Assignee).

#### WHEREAS

The parties have executed an agreement, dated the 11th December 2014, and entitled "Agreement for the Transfer of a Going Concern (Cession d'un Fonds de Commerce)" (the "Agreement"), under which, inter alia, all the rights, title and interest of the Assignor in the patents and patent applications listed in Attachment A of this Agreement (the "Patents") were transferred and assigned to the Assignee.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH, for the consideration recited in the Agreement (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor confirms that all the rights, title and interest in the Patents above mentioned and owned by the Assignor hereto was assigned to the Assignee with effect from the 31st December 2014.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorised representatives on the date written above.

Zenbury International Limited

NAME: SHANE COFFEY

TITLE: DIRECTOR

Zenbury International Limited

NAME: TON HURPHY

TITLE: DIRECTOR

Kerry Luxembourg S.a ř.l.

NAME: SHANE COFFEY

TITLE: B MANAGER

Kerry Luxembourg \$.a r.l.

NAME: TON NURPHY

TITLE: A NANA(sfl

**PATENT** REEL: 040596 FRAME: 0693

RECORDED: 12/08/2016